## A BILL FOR:

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the organization of a police reserve of the City of Albany and to describe its duties and to regulate the same.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOTS:

Section 1. That in addition to the regular Police Depart-ment of the City of Albany there may be organized in said City an organ-ization to be known as the Police Reserve of the City of Albany, the object and purpose of which shall be to aid and assist the City Police Department in its duties.

Section 2. The Police Reserve of the City of Albany shall be composed of citizens of the City of Albany and its environs who vol-unteer their services to the City for the purpose of composing an or-ganization for the prevention of crime and assisting in the orderly functions of the City and its citizens.

Such organization shall have the power to elect its own officers, create its own by-laws that shall not conflict with the charter and ordinances of the City of Albany.

Section 3. All the members of the Police Reserve shall while on active duty conform to and comply with the directions of the council of the City of Albany and the officers to whom might be delegated the duty of the supervision by the City Council.

Section 4. Such bills incurred in the performance of the public duty and by order of the Council shall be audited for payment in the manner provided for other obligations of the City of Albany.

Section 5. The Council of the City of Albany is hereby given authority to carry a blanket accident insurance policy for the benefit of the members of the police reserve in such amounts and such coverage as might be decided upon by the Council in session and that the members of the said Police Reserve may be covered in such other manner as the Council might deem proper by resolution and the cost of such coverage shall be paid out of the general funds of the City of Albany.

Passed by the Council October 8, 1947.

Approved by the Layor October 8, 1947.

RALPH L. BANTON

Layor

Attest:

Rex Butler Recorder

I, Rex Butler, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the above cory of the Ordinance No. 1865 has been by me carefully compared with the Ordinance Bill No. 1988, as passed by the Council October 8, 1947, and approved by the Layor on the 8th day of October, 1947.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on the 9th day of October, 1947.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon